
  

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Licensing Committee 

 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in 

 

 The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Tuesday, 13 September 2016  
 

commencing at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 

 
1 Apologies    

 
2 Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 

           (Copy herewith)  
 
3 Deputations / Public Addresses    

 
4 Declarations of Interest    

 
5 Matters of Urgency which by reason of special 

circumstances the chair is of the opinion should 
be considered   

 

 
6 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Emissions Policy   (Pages 3 - 19) 

 
7 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Age Policy   (Pages 20 - 28) 

 
8 Cumulative Impact Policy    

           (Copy to follow)  
 
9 Exclusion of Public and Press    

The Chair to Move: 
 
“that the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the 
grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed 
against such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 
12a to such act.”  
 
 
 
 



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 
Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: -  1   
 

10 Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence   (Pages 29 - 41) 

 
11 Review of Private Hire Driver's Licence   (Pages 42 - 77) 

 



1 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 12 July 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12 July 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Larratt (Chair); Councillors Sargeant, Ansell, Beardsworth, Eales, 

Walker and Culbard 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Hill, Duffy and Choudary.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 21st June 2016 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

None.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

None  
 

6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

7. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report.  
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken,  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee decided to suspend the private hire driver’s licence for 4 weeks. 
  
 

8. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report.  
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 12 July 2016 

 
Decision 
 
The Committee decided to suspend the private hire driver’s licence for 2 weeks. 
 
 
 
 
  
 

9. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE. 

The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report.  
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee decided to issue a written warning to the Private Hire Driver 
 
 
  
 

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting concluded at 19:50 

 
 
M8010 
 

2



Licensing Committee Template/05/09/16 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS:               PUBLIC 
 

 
Committee Meeting Date:     13th September 2016 
 
Policy Document:                  Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle  
                                                 Emissions Policy 

 
 

Directorate:                             Customers & Communities 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To consider a Private Hire & Taxi Vehicle Emissions Policy to improve the air 

quality and reduce the health impact for the residents of Northampton Town 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the report be considered with a view to consulting with interested parties as 

to the feasibility of introducing a Hackney and Private Hire Vehicle Emissions 
Policy. 
 

2.2 That consultation should take place with interested parties and residents of 
Northampton even though there is no legal requirement to do so, and that any 
objections should be considered before any changes are implemented. 

 
 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

 
3.1.1 On the May 2012 a report was considered by the Licensing Committee 

concerning age limits in respect of the taxi and private hire trade.  A decision 
was made at that time not to implement any age limits on private hire vehicles 
and to remove the age restriction upon new taxi vehicles entering the trade.  

Report Title 
 

Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Emissions Policy 

Appendices 
A.NLES key policies 
B & C.Air Quality Locations 
& Mortality Rates 
D.Nox Emissions 
E.Proposed Policy 

F.Cost Efficiencies 

3

Agenda Item 6



Licensing Committee Template/05/09/16 

This was agreed with a phased in implementation period, ending in January 
2015.   
 

3.1.2 Since the  full implementation of the policy, the trade have voiced concerns 
that the standard of vehicles has fallen within the town and in particular older 
vehicles are now being licensed that have high emissions and creating a less 
environmental friendly fleet of taxi and private hire vehicles. The Hackney 
trade have requested that an age policy is reintroduced and have asked for 
this to be considered as a matter of urgency to avoid a gradual increase in 
the number of older vehicles entering the trade 

3.1.3  The emission standards of the current fleet and the age of the vehicle is dealt 
with in separate reports, in order that each is given due consideration and is 
determined on its individual merits. 

3.1.4 At Cabinet on the 8th June 2016 a draft Northampton Low Emission Strategy 
(NLES) was approved for public consultation and includes a strategy to 
improve the emissions for the private hire and taxi vehicles. A copy of the 
how the NLES links to other key policies is shown in Appendix A 

3.1.5 The NLES documents the affects that poor air pollution can have on the 
impact of health for the population of Northampton.  Extracts detailing the 
poor air quality locations and mortality rates attributable to particulate air 
pollution for Northamptonshire are detailed in Appendix B & C. 

3.1.6  Key comments taken from the draft NLES regarding the impact that traffic 
adds to the pollution are detailed below.   

1
“Traffic in our urban centre and areas near busy roads are affecting 

concentrations of air pollution that can have a significant impact on the health 
of the general population, with those having underlying health conditions being 
most at risk. There are two pollutants of greatest concern: Nitrogen Dioxide 
(NO2) and Particulate Matter (PM), which have an adverse effect on health and 
are mainly a problem because of vehicle exhaust emissions, with diesel 
exhaust emissions contributing most to the air pollution problem” 

2
“Unlike the smoke and smog problems of the past, NO2 and PM are invisible, 

leading to a perception that the air is “clean”. However, particulate matter is so 
fine that it is i
[...]
rage and support taxi 
and private hire operators to switch to low emission alternatives and consider 
what policy incentives will support taxi and private hire operators to make the 
change.  

3.1.9 Although the public consultation on the draft NLES is still ongoing, it is 
considered that there is no reason that the Licensing Committee cannot 
consider implementing an emission policy sooner, rather than later, in order to 
restrict a growth of more polluting taxi and private hire vehicles entering the 
trade. The recommendations in the NLES for the private hire and taxi trade 
have been taken into consideration within the proposed policy. 

3.1.10 The tables below detail the number of current licensed vehicles that fall into 
the different emission categories, with those highlighted green falling within 
the proposed lower pollutant emission categories and those highlighted red 
falling into the higher pollutant emission categories. 

CURRENT LICENSED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

Emission Standard Number of Vehicles 

Electric 2 

Electric/Hybrid 180 

Euro 6 Diesel 0 

Euro 5 116 

Euro 4 Petrol 18 

Adapted N/K 

No Standard Petrol 13 

No Standard Diesel 380 

Total Vehicles 709 

  

5



Licensing Committee Template/05/09/16 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

3.1.11 It is important that, any policy that is adopted now should have a long term 
aim, in order to avoid frequent changes that may impact upon the proprietor’s 
financial investment into particular vehicles.  However whilst it is proposed 
that there is a gradual implementation towards an improved fleet to allow the 
time for financial adjustments, the policy also needs to reflect an almost 
immediate improvement by preventing the new registration of higher polluting 
vehicles coming into Northampton.  
 

3.1.12 It is recognised that many proprietors buy vehicles as a long term investment, 
particularly taxi vehicles, the investment might be over 10 years and therefore 
this policy aims to strike a balance between im
[...]
pplying different licence fee levels for 
different types of vehicles, to offer incentives to purchase newer and more 
eco-friendly vehicles, similar to how the road tax duties are calculated on 
emissions.  However, it is not clear at this present time if it will be lawful to set 
the licence fee level based on the emissions of the vehicle. 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 If the Licensing Committee decides to take no action now Northampton will / 

is likely to attract taxi and private hire vehicles that produce higher levels of 
pollutant from other areas that are refusing to licence such vehicles.  Whilst 
some higher pollutant vehicles have a financial benefits to the trade, it will not 
improve the air quality for Northampton residents.  

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 Agree to consultation on the proposed emissions policy at Appendix A 

 
3.3.2 Agree to consultation on a proposed amended emissions policy 

 
3.3.3 Agree no changes and keep the existing vehicle policy 

 
3.3.4 Agree that insufficient information exists and postpone the consultation for 

further studies on emissions to be undertaken? 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 Northampton Hackney and Private Hire Vehicle Standards Policy 2012 

 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 There is likely to be an impact upon the administration of the new policy.  As 

currently no emission policy exists, initially any new policy will involve more 
time for staff to verify if new vehicles presented for licensing fulfil the required 
criteria.  However this impact can be minimised with good communication with 

10



Licensing Committee Template/05/09/16 

the trade, ensuring good practices and staff training is undertaken.  There 
may also be an impact upon staff resources to ensure compliance with the 
policy and reviewing necessary data to ensure that the policy remains fit for 
purpose.  As it is anticipated that the impact will be minimal it can be included 
within the current resources. 

 
 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, allows the Local 

Authority to set conditions for the granting of taxi and private hire vehicle 
licences. 
 

4.3.2 There is a legal requirement to improve and maintain air quality standards. Air 
Quality Directive 2008/50/EC13 sets out the obligations for Member States in 
terms of assessing ambient air quality and ensuring Limit Values (LV) for 
certain pollutants are not exceeded. The requirements of the Directive have 
been transposed into domestic law through the Environment Act 1995 and 
subordinate regulation14.15 

 
 
4.4 Equality 
 
5 There is no equality issues identified as this policy would apply equally to any 

proprietor of a Hackney or Private Hire vehicle in similar circumstances.    
 
 
5.1 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
5.1.1 Julie Seddon 

Legal 
 
5.2 Other Implications 

 
5.2.1 None identified 

 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 Northampton Town Low Emission Strategy Consultation 
5.2 Northampton Borough Council Vehicle Conditions Policy 
5.3 1.  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
5.4 3.  European Union emission control standards. 
5.4.1 Department for Transport Taxi & Private Hire Guidance 2010 
5.4.2 Office for Low Emission Vehicles 

 
Louise Faulkner 

Senior Licensing Officer 
 

 

11



Licensing Committee Template/05/09/16 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

12



13



14



15



16



17



Appendix E 

2nd Phase 

Renewal Private Hire & Taxi Vehicles Licence Applications  

Euro 4 Petrol (Jan 2006) & Euro 6 Diesel (Sept 2015) or higher standard 

 Applies to all applications from  

1st January 2020 

     

1st January 2018 
3rd Phase Phase 

New & Renewal Taxi/Private Hire Vehicle Applications 

Full Electric, Range Extended Electric, Hybrid Electric, Plug-in Hybrid 

Applies to all applications from 

1st January 2025 

     

1st January 2025 

Delegated Powers 

Licensing Officers discretion to depart from this policy in exceptional circumstances  

1st Phase 

New Private Hire & Taxi Vehicles Licence Applications  

Euro 4 Petrol (Jan 2006) & Euro 6 Diesel (Sept 2015) or higher standard 

 Applies to all applications from  

1st January 2018 

     

1st January 2018 

18



19



Licensing Committee Template/05/09/16 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Committee Meeting Date: 13th September 2016 
 
Policy Document: Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle  
                                Age Policy 

 
 

Directorate: Customers & Communities 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To consider a Private Hire & Taxi Vehicle Age and Exceptional Standards Policy 

to improve the standards of older vehicles currently licensed by the authority. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the report be considered with a view to consulting with interested parties as 

to the feasibility of introducing a Hackney and Private Hire Vehicle Age and 
Exceptional Standards Policy. 
 

2.2 That consultation should take place with interested parties and residents of 
Northampton even though there is no legal requirement to do so, and that any 
objections / comments / alternative suggestions should be considered before any 
changes are implemented. 

 
 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

 
3.1.1 On the May 2012 a report was considered by the Licensing Committee 

concerning age limits in respect of the taxi and private hire trade.  A decision 
was made at that time not to implement any age limits on private hire vehicles 
and to remove the age restriction upon new taxi vehicles entering the trade.  
This was agreed with a phased in implementation period, ending in January 
2015.   

Report Title 
 

Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Age Policy 

Appendices 

A. Age Policy 

20

Agenda Item 7



Licensing Committee Template/05/09/16 

 
3.1.2 Since the full implementation of the policy, the trade have voiced concerns not 

only about the emission
[...]
e tables below detail the age 
of vehicles currently licensed by this authority. 
 

CURRENT LICENSED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

Age of Vehicle Number of Vehicles 

0 - 5 Years Old  147 

6 - 10 Years Old  408 

11 – 15 Years Old 151 

16 – 20 Years Old 3 

Over 20 Years 0 

Total Vehicles 709 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

CURRENT LICENSED TAXI VEHICLES 

Age of Vehicle Number of Vehicles 

0 – 5 Years Old 36 

6 – 10 Years Old 43 

11 – 15 Years Old 37 

16 – 20 Years Old 30 

Over 20 Years Old 1 

Total Number Vehicles 147 

22



Licensing Committee Template/05/09/16 

3.1.13 Implementing a 12 year age policy will affect approximately 68 Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles and 154 Private Hire Vehicles.   
 

3.1.14 The proposed policy will allow exiting proprietors to continue with their 
vehicles; however they will the subject of a more stringent test and an 
additional fee levied for the “exceptional standard” application. 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 If the Licensing Committee decides to take no action now Northampton will / 

is likely to attract older taxi and private hire vehicles from other areas that are 
refusing to licence such vehicles.  Whilst some older vehicles meet an 
exceptionally high standard of safety and have financial benefits to the trade, 
it will not improve the appearance, tidiness and image of the fleet for residents 
and visitors to Northampton.  

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 Agree to consultation on the proposed age policy at Appendix A 

 
3.3.2 Agree to a consultation for an amended age policy. 

 
3.3.3 Agree no changes and keep the existing vehicle policy 

 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 Northampton Hackney and Private Hire Vehicle Standards Policy 2012 

 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 The proposed policy will create additional workload for the Licensing Team 

and therefore it is proposed that a charge should be levied on vehicles over 12 
years old for the additional work required to monitor and inspect vehicles 
accordingly.   

4.2.2 Based on the current numbers of vehicles over 11 years old, officers will need 
to consider the exceptional standard for approximately 40 vehicles per month, 
within the first 6 months of implementation.  This number should then reduce 
to a rolling number of vehicles including those approaching 12 years old.  As 
the emission policy takes effect proprietors will need to consider purchasing 
newer vehicles, which may assist with reducing the number of older vehicles. 
 

4.2.3 It should be noted that there is the potential in the future for every proprietor to 
buy a hybrid/electric vehicle that is for example over 10 years old.  Should this 
happen then this will result in all the fleet requiring consideration of the 
exceptional policy standard and will have a significant impact upon the 
licensing team resources.  Therefore any future impact will need careful 
monitoring and the policy may need to be revisited if it is identified that there 
are insufficient resources.  

23



Licensing Committee Template/05/09/16 

 
 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, allows the Local 

Authority to set conditions for the granting of taxi and private hire vehicle 
licences as detailed in section 47 and section 48 and to include any other 
reasonable conditions prior to grant of a vehicle licence or upon consideration 
of a renewal application 

 
 
4.4 Equality 
 
5 There is no equality issues identified as this policy would apply equally to any 

proprietor of a Hackney or Private Hire vehicle in similar circumstances.    
 
 
5.1 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
5.1.1 Julie Seddon 

Legal 
 
5.2 Other Implications 

 
5.2.1 None identified 

 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 Northampton Borough Council Vehicle Conditions Policy 
5.2 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
5.3 Department for Transport Guidance 2010 

 
Louise Faulkner 

Senior Licensing Officer 
 

[...]
as soon as possible by a competent person to find out if the vehicle has a 
fault. Details of the examination, its finding and the actions to repair any fault found 
should be recorded in the maintenance log book together with details of the person 
carrying out the inspection. 
 
The list of checks may be amended with the approval of at least a manager or 
director level of the local authority. 
 

 

28



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Emissions Policy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E 050916 (3)
	Appendix F

	7 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Age Policy
	10 Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	11 Review of Private Hire Driver's Licence



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 13 September 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13 September 2016 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: 
 
 
 
OFFICERS: 

Councillors Larratt (Chair) M Hill, Ansell, Choudary and 
Duffy 
 
Mebs Kassam (Solicitor) Ian Ellis (Licensing Enforcement 
Officer) Louise Faulkner (Senior Licensing Officer) Emma 
Powley (Democratic Services Officer) 

 

  
 
  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Beardsworth, Sargeant, Caswell, Duffy and G 
Eales.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 12th July 2016 were agreed and signed by the Chair.   
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under Item 6 and 7 Mr S Wilshire and Mr K Wilshire were granted to 
leave to address the Committee and under Item 7 Mr Ward was granted to leave to address 
the Committee.   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.   
 

6. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EMISSIONS POLICY 

The Senior Licensing Officer submitted a report to give consideration to consulting with 
interested parties as to introducing a Private Hire and Taxi Vehicle Emissions Policy to 
improve the air quality and to reduce the health impact for the residents of Northampton 
Town.  It was explained that on the 8th June 2016, Cabinet approved, for public consultation, 
a draft Northampton Low Emission Strategy (NLES) including a strategy to improve the 
emissions for the private hire and taxi vehicles. At this point, the Senior Licensing Officer 
submitted an amended report to the table at 3.1.10 of the report, which highlighted the 
higher pollutant emission category of the Euro 5.  
 
Mr S Wilshire addressed the Committee and stated that a number of taxi and private hire 
drivers had already purchased vehicles due to the relaxation of the age limit of vehicles in 
Northampton and that the potential move to Low Emission Vehicles could have huge 
financial implications and costs on taxi drivers. He suggested that some drivers would have 
to invest up to £65k on a new vehicle and explained that there were no Euro compliant 
vehicles available to the Hackney Trade and urged the Committee to reject the proposed 
consultation. 
 
Mr K Wilshire stated that Hackney drivers could face greater financial problems than Private 
Hire drivers if an Emissions Policy was approved as the cost of Hackney carriages were 



 

 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 13 September 2016 

significantly higher than Private Hire Vehicles and new ones would need to be purchased. 
He stated that Hackney drivers were already on their knees and questioned why the Council 
had allowed for a Bus Station to be built within the Town Centre and yet were potentially 
penalising drivers of Hackneys and Private Hire Vehicles with a Low Emission Strategy. He 
stated that to cap the number of Taxis and PHV’s would help the trade as it would limit the 
amount of competition. 
 
The Chair asked officers to draft a report for the Licensing Committee to be held on the 18th 
October 2016 to recommend a survey be undertaken to explore the possibility to introduce a 
cap to be carried out in consultation with legal requirements.  
 
Mr Andrew Whittles (Low Emission Strategies Limited) explained to the Committee that it 
was evidenced that diesel fuel emissions were carcinogenic and that a Government study 
had reported that 10% of all deaths on Northampton were due to air pollution. It was further 
noted that research had shown that pollution could contribute to the onset of Alzheimer’s 
and impacted on childhood cognitive development and that there was a real urge to tackle it.  
He reported that current diesel cars had similar emissions as 10 year old petrol cars and 
noted that grants would be made available by the Government to assist towards the costs of 
purchasing new low emission vehicles for taxi and private hire drivers. He confirmed that 
there were some issues with the Euro 5 vehicles and therefore Petrol Euro 4 Diesel Euro 6 
were regarded as being better and already in production. It was reported that once a new 
vehicle had been purchased, the financial cost of ownership would be significantly reduced 
in comparison to the current vehicles. Mr Whittles explained that due to the high levels of 
pollution and emissions in Northampton, there was still potential for County Council to be 
prosecuted under European Law. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That it be agreed to consult on the proposed emissions policy at Appendix A of the report.  
 

7. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE AGE POLICY 

The Senior Licensing Officer submitted a report, the purpose of which was to give 
consideration to a Private Hire & Taxi Vehicle Age and Exceptional Standards Policy to 
improve the standards of older vehicles currently licensed by the authority.  
 
Mr K Wilshire addressed the Committee and reported that at no time had there been an age 
policy in Northampton and stated that the proposed introduction of the checklists would 
merely act as a further layer of bureaucracy and unnecessary paperwork.  
 
Mr Ward stated that whilst he had not supported the notion of having an age restriction, he 
would be in support of a maximum age limit on vehicles.   
 
Mr S Wilshire stated that he was not in favour of an age policy as it would be unfair to the 
trade to restrict certain vehicles.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be agreed for a consultation on the proposed age policy at Appendix A of the report.    
 

8. CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY 

This item was withdrawn.   
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 



 

 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 13 September 2016 

on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

10. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken/ 
 
DECISION: 
 
The Committee decided to grant the Private Hire Driver’s License to the individual who was 
considered to be a fit and proper person.   
 

11. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

This item was adjourned to the next Licensing Committee to be held on the 18th October 
2016.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.44pm 

 
 


